
By EMPIRE MAKER (2000), [G1] $1,985,800. Sire of 6 crops, 34 black type
wnrs, $34,142,634, including Royal Delta ($2,383,851, champion, Breed-
ers’ Cup Ladies’ Classic [G1], etc.), Pioneerof the Nile [G1] ($1,634,200),
Country Star [G1] ($668,865), Bodemeister [G1] (at 3, 2012, $1,304,800),
Grace Hall [G1] (to 3, 2012, $1,158,000), Mushka [G1] ($1,096,125).

1st dam
CAT CHAT, by Storm Cat. 3 wins at 2 and 3, $154,040, Nassau County S.

[G2]. Dam of 6 foals of racing age, including a 2-year-old of 2012, three
to race, 2 winners, including--

IN LINGERIE (f. by Empire Maker). Black type winner, see below.
2nd dam
PHONE CHATTER, by Phone Trick. 5 wins at 2 and 3, $838,742, champion

filly at 2, Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Fillies [G1], Oak Leaf S. [G1], Sorren-
to S. [G3], CERF S. [R] (DMR, $33,458), 2nd Del Mar Debutante S. [G2],
Melvin Durslag S. [L] (HOL, $15,000), etc. Dam of 3 winners, including--

CAT CHAT (f. by Storm Cat). Black type winner, see above.
Doula. Winner at 3, $33,420. Dam of Amazing Beauty (f. by Galileo) win-

ner at 3, 3rd Kerry Group Noblesse S. [G3], etc., Total: $47,178; Humun-
gous (g. by Giant’s Causeway) 4 wins, Total: $160,615.

Mini Chat. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners--
DIXIE CHATTER (c. by Dixie Union). 4 wins, 2 to 4, $464,606, Nor-

folk S. [G1] (OSA, $150,000), Arcadia H. [G2] (SA, $90,000), Ocean-
side S.-R (DMR, $52,080), 3rd Frank E. Kilroe Mile H. [G1] (SA,
$36,000), Oak Tree Derby [G2] (OSA, $18,000), Lazaro Barrera Me-
morial S. [G3] (HOL, $12,864), Affirmed H. [G3] (HOL, $12,852).

RUMOR (f. by Indian Charlie). 4 5 wins to 4, 2012, $234,188
$324,188, L.A. Woman S. [L] (SA, $60,000), Kalookan Queen H. [L]
(SA, $47,700), CERF S.-R (DMR, $54,018), 2nd Time to Leave S. (BHP,
$14,470), 3rd Rancho Bernardo H. [G3] (DMR, $18,000).

3rd dam
PASSING MY WAY, by Pass the Glass. Unraced. Half-sister to AFIFA-G1

(granddam of FOUFA’S WARRIOR [G3]-ncr, $555,920; MARYLAND
MOON, $420,174; FULL BRUSH, $412,085; etc.), ALIAS SMITH-G2;
AUCTION RING-G3; WHOW (dam of SECOND OF JUNE [G3], $528,-
800; g’dam of ANY GIVEN SATURDAY [G1], $1,083,533; BOHEMIAN
LADY [G3], $423,231), Northern Walker-G1. Dam of 5 winners, incl.--

PHONE CHATTER. Champion, see above.
Going Her Way. 4 wins, $25,163. Dam of Big Red Irishman, Bonne-

ville. G’dam of Salty Sarah (to 6, 2012, $262,801), Deputy Bertrando.
  
Race Record: At 2, unraced; at 3, 2012, three 4 wins (Juddmonte Spinster

S. [G1], KEE, $300,000, Black-Eyed Susan S. [G2], PIM, $180,000, Bourbo-
nette Oaks [G3], TP, $60,140), twice 2nd (Alabama S. [G1], SAR, $120,000),
once 3rd (TVG CCA Oaks [G1], SAR, $30,000) in 6 7 starts. Totals: 3
4 wins, twice 2nd, once 3rd, earned $412,265 $712,265.
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By DEPUTY MINISTER (1979), $696,964, horse of the year. Leading sire
twice. Sire of 21 crops, 90 black type winners, 6 champions, $84,299,188,
including Open Mind [G1], Go for Wand. Leading broodmare sire. Sire of
dams of black type winners Curlin, Kane Hekili, Rags to Riches, To Honor
and Serve, Redattore (BRZ), Machikanenihombare, Smart Silhouette, etc.

1st dam
PHONE CHATTER, by Phone Trick. 5 wins at 2 and 3, $838,742, champion

filly at 2, Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Fillies [G1], Oak Leaf S. [G1], Sorrento
S. [G3], CERF S. [R] (DMR, $33,458), 2nd Del Mar Debutante S. [G2],
Melvin Durslag S. [L] (HOL, $15,000), etc. Dam of 3 winners, including--

CAT CHAT (f. by Storm Cat). 3 wins at 2 and 3, $154,040, Nassau County
S. [G2]. Dam of 3 foals to race, 2 winners, including--

IN LINGERIE (f. by Empire Maker). 3 4 wins in 6 7 starts at
3, 2012, $412,265 $712,265, Juddmonte Spinster S. [G1] (KEE,
$300,000), Black-Eyed Susan S. [G2] (PIM, $180,000), etc.

Doula (f. by Gone West). Winner at 3. Dam of Amazing Beauty [G3] (f.
by Galileo), Humungous (g. by Giant’s Causeway) Total: $160,615.

2nd dam
PASSING MY WAY, by Pass the Glass. Unraced. Half-sister to AFIFA-G1

($194,875), ALIAS SMITH-G2 (11 wins, $286,337), AUCTION RING-
G3; WHOW, Northern Walker-G1. Dam of 5 winners, including--

PHONE CHATTER (f. by Phone Trick). Black type winner, see above.
Going Her Way. 4 wins. Dam of Big Red Irishman (g. by Irish Scoundrel),

Bonneville (f. by Salt Lake). G’dam of Salty Sarah (r. by Bertrando)
to 6, 2012, $262,801; Deputy Bertrando (r. by Bertrando).

Holy Way. Placed in 2 starts. Dam of Huachano [G2] (c. by Touch Gold).
Heart of the Bull. Unraced. Dam of Yes It’s Bull (c. by Yes It’s True).
Miss Phone Chatter. Granddam of Divine Wisdom (g. by Whiskey Wisdom)

placed at 2, 2012 in Canada, 2nd Buffalo S.-R, ASD, $10,200.
  
Race Record: Unraced.
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Chestnut mare;
foaled 1999

Produce Record: 2003 foal died; 2004 not pregnant; 2006 aborted.
2005 DIXIE CHATTER, c. by Dixie Union. 4 wins, 2 to 4, $464,606, Nor-

folk S. [G1] (OSA, $150,000), Arcadia H. [G2] (SA, $90,000), Oceanside S.-R
(DMR, $52,080), 3rd Frank E. Kilroe Mile H. [G1] (SA, $36,000), Oak Tree
Derby [G2] (OSA, $18,000), Lazaro Barrera Mem. S. [G3], Affirmed H. [G3].

2007 Novel Notion, c. by Tale of the Cat. Placed at 2, $7,854.
2008 RUMOR, f. by Indian Charlie. 4 5 wins, 2 to 4, 2012, $234,188

$324,188, L.A. Woman S. [L] (SA, $60,000), Kalookan Queen H. [L] (SA,
$47,700), C.E.R.F. S.-R (DMR, $54,018), 2nd Time to Leave S. (BHP, $14,-
470), 3rd Rancho Bernardo H. [G3] (DMR, $18,000).

2009 Car Talk (IRE), c. by Bernardini. Unplaced.
2010 Conversing, c. by Raven’s Pass. At 2, 2012, has not started

unplaced in 2 starts in England.
2011 not pregnant; 2012 f. by Indian Charlie.
Last mated March 10, 2012 and BELIEVED TO BE PREGNANT to--
MEDAGLIA D’ORO (1999) (El Prado [IRE]--Cappucino Bay), [G1] $5,754,-

720. Sire of 5 crops, 32 black type wnrs, $28,950,242, including Rachel
Alexandra [G1] ($3,506,730, horse of the year), Passion for Gold [G1]
(hwt), Plum Pretty [G1] (to 4, 2012, $1,688,746), Champagne d’Oro.
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By INDIAN CHARLIE (1995), [G1] $616,120. Sire of 11 crops, 60 black type
wnrs, 6 champions, $47,529,179, including Indian Blessing ($2,995,420,
Breeders’ Cup Juv. Fillies [G1], etc.), Fleet Indian [G1] ($1,704,513), Un-
cle Mo ($1,606,000, Breeders’ Cup Juv. [G1], etc.), Indian Apple Is ($531,-
760) and of Pampered Princess [G1] ($786,125), Liaison [G1] ($588,894).

1st dam
MINI CHAT, by Deputy Minister. Unraced. Dam of 5 foals of racing age, in-

cluding a 2-year-old of 2012, four to race, including--
DIXIE CHATTER (c. by Dixie Union). 4 wins, 2 to 4, $464,606, Norfolk

S. [G1] (OSA, $150,000), Arcadia H. [G2] (SA, $90,000), Oceanside S.-R
(DMR, $52,080), 3rd Frank E. Kilroe Mile H. [G1] (SA, $36,000), Oak Tree
Derby [G2] (OSA, $18,000), Lazaro Barrera Memorial S. [G3] (HOL, $12,-
864), Affirmed H. [G3] (HOL, $12,852).

RUMOR (f. by Indian Charlie). 4 5 wins, 2 to 4, 2012, $234,188
$324,188, L.A. Woman S. [L] (SA, $60,000), Kalookan Queen H. [L] (SA,
$47,700), CERF S.-R (DMR, $54,018), 2nd Time to Leave S. (BHP, $14,-
470), 3rd Rancho Bernardo H. [G3] (DMR, $18,000).

2nd dam
PHONE CHATTER, by Phone Trick. 5 wins at 2 and 3, $838,742, champion

filly at 2, Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Fillies [G1], Oak Leaf S. [G1], Sorren-
to S. [G3], CERF S. [R] (DMR, $33,458), 2nd Del Mar Debutante S. [G2],
Melvin Durslag S. [L] (HOL, $15,000), etc. Dam of 3 winners, including--

CAT CHAT (f. by Storm Cat). 3 wins at 2 and 3, $154,040, Nassau County
S. [G2]. Dam of IN LINGERIE (f. by Empire Maker) 3 4 wins at 3,
2012, $412,265 $712,265, Juddmonte Spinster S. [G1], KEE, $300,000,
Black-Eyed Susan S. [G2], PIM, $180,000, etc.

Doula. Winner at 3, $33,420. Dam of Amazing Beauty [G3] (f. by Galileo)
Total: $47,178; Humungous (g. by Giant’s Causeway) Total: $160,615.

3rd dam
PASSING MY WAY, by Pass the Glass. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners, including--

PHONE CHATTER. Champion, see above.
Going Her Way. 4 wins, 3 to 5, $25,163. Dam of Big Red Irishman (12

wins, $150,657), Bonneville (2 wins, $76,165). Granddam of Salty Sarah
(5 wins to 6, 2012, $262,801), Deputy Bertrando (3 wins, $59,528).

Holy Way. Placed in 2 starts. Dam of Huachano [G2] (6 wins in Peru).
Heart of the Bull. Unraced. Dam of Yes It’s Bull (Total: $123,532).

4th dam
HOOPLAH, by Hillary. 7 wins at 3 and 4, $85,958, Hollywood Oaks, etc. Sister

to HILLARAH, half-sister to Alabazam. Dam of 6 winners, including
AFIFA-G1 (dam of Moscow Society; g’dam of FOUFA’S WARRIOR
[G3]-ncr, $555,920; MARYLAND MOON, $420,174; FULL BRUSH,
$412,082; etc.; great-granddam of SUCCESSFUL AFFAIR, $478,115;
etc.), ALIAS SMITH-G2; AUCTION RING-G3; WHOW (dam of SE-
COND OF JUNE [G3], $528,800; g’dam of ANY GIVEN SATURDAY
[G1], $1,083,533; BOHEMIAN LADY [G3]), Northern Walker-G1.
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By LEMON DROP KID (1996), [G1] $3,245,370, champion. Sire of 9 crops,
57 black type wnrs, $40,493,770, including Richard’s Kid [G1] (to 7, 2012,
$2,106,360), Citronnade [G1] ($864,205), Lemons Forever [G1] ($648,-
940), Christmas Kid [G1] ($596,877), Santa Teresita [G1] ($503,666). Sire
of dams of black type winners Elusive Kate, Cozzetti, River Rush, etc.

1st dam
SWEET GOLD, by Gilded Time. Dam of 9 foals of racing age, including a 2-

year-old of 2012, seven to race, 5 winners, including--
SWEET HEARTH (f. by Touch Gold). 2 wins in 4 starts at 2, 40,400 euro

in Italy, hwt filly at 2 on Italian Free H., Premio Alessandro Perrone;
2 wins at 3, 125,225 euro in France, Prix de la Cochere, 2nd Total Prix
de la Foret [G1], 3rd Prix de Bagatelle. Total: $239,676.

SANTA TERESITA (f. by Lemon Drop Kid). Black type winner, see below.
Warners (c. by Dehere). Winner at 2 and 3, $101,000, 2nd Bay Shore

S. [G3] (AQU, $30,000), OBS Sprint S.-R (OTC, $10,000).
2nd dam
Anti Social, by Pretense. 3 wins at 2, 3rd Bowie Kindergarten S.-R. Dam

of 9 foals to race, 7 winners, including--
THE LONE RANGER (c. by Shelter Half). 7 wins, 2 to 6, $227,662, Law-

rence Realization S. [G2].
GREEN BOOK (c. by Golden Act). 10 wins, 2 to 7, $380,738, Northern

Dancer S. [LR] (PIM, $51,610), Hirsch Jacobs S. (LRL, $28,730), Devil’s
Bag S. (LRL, $28,600), 2nd Woodlawn S. [G3], etc. Sire.

EREMITE (c. by Spring Double). 6 wins at 4 and 5, $205,715, Carolina
Cup Stp. H. [O], 2nd Grand National Stp. H., etc.

Dancing Pretense (g. by Dancing Count). 12 wins, $347,342, 2nd Carter
H. [G1], Bold Ruler S. [G3], Sporting Plate H. [L] (AQU, $18,249), etc.

Spring Social. Unraced. Producer. Granddam of ONLY ALI (f. by Carni-
valay) 5 wins, $159,212, Maryland Million Ladies S.-R, LRL, $55,000.

3rd dam
WIND SONG, by Mr. Music. Half-sister to FURL SAIL ($273,759, champion

at 3, dam of UP SAIL, $192,513), SUPER SAIL-G3 ($334,404), Full
Sail, Eventide. Dam of 6 winners, including Anti Social (above).

  
Race Record: At 2, unraced; at 3, one win, once 2nd, once 3rd; at 4, two wins

(Santa Lucia H.-R, SA, $47,190), twice 2nd (Milady H. [G2], HOL, $36,860,
Hawthorne H. [G3], HOL, $21,700), once 3rd (Lady’s Secret S. [G1], OSA,
$30,000); at 5, one win (Santa Maria H. [G1], SA, $180,000), twice 2nd
(Santa Margarita Invitational H. [G1], SA, $60,000, Sixty Sails H. [G3],
HAW, $39,600). Totals: 4 wins, 5 times 2nd, twice 3rd, earned $503,666.
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Bay mare;
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Produce Record: 2011 f. by Sea The Stars; 2012 c. by Tapit.
Last mated May 30, 2012 and BELIEVED TO BE PREGNANT to--
BERNARDINI (2003) (A.P. Indy--Cara Rafaela), [G1] $3,060,480, champion.

Sire of 3 crops, including 2-year-olds of 2012, 15 black type wnrs, $13,-
609,662, including To Honor and Serve [G1] ($1,778,840), Stay Thirsty
[G1] ($1,526,000), Alpha [G1] (to 3, 2012, $1,260,000), Biondetti.
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By TAPIT (2001), [G1] $557,300. Sire of 5 crops, 35 black type winners,
$35,256,899, including Stardom Bound [G1] ($1,861,610, champion),
Hansen (to 3, 2012, $1,810,805, champion, Breeders’ Cup Juvenile [G1],
etc.), Testa Matta [G1] (to 6, 2012, $4,168,175), Tapitsfly [G1] (to 5, 2012,
$1,285,503), Careless Jewel [G1] ($1,013,346), Zazu [G1] ($691,985)

1st dam
SANTA TERESITA, by Lemon Drop Kid. 4 wins, 3 to 5, $503,666, Santa Maria

H. [G1] (SA, $180,000), Santa Lucia H.-R (SA, $47,190), 2nd Santa
Margarita Invitational H. [G1] (SA, $60,000), Milady H. [G2] (HOL, $36,-
860), Sixty Sails H. [G3] (HAW, $39,600), Hawthorne H. [G3] (HOL, $21,-
700), 3rd Lady’s Secret S. [G1] (OSA, $30,000). This is her first foal.

2nd dam
SWEET GOLD, by Gilded Time. Dam of 5 winners, including--

SWEET HEARTH (f. by Touch Gold). 2 wins in 4 starts at 2, 40,400 euro
in Italy, hwt filly at 2 on Italian Free H., Premio Alessandro Perrone;
2 wins at 3, 125,225 euro in France, Prix de la Cochere, 2nd Total Prix
de la Foret [G1], 3rd Prix de Bagatelle. Total: $239,676.

SANTA TERESITA (f. by Lemon Drop Kid). Black type winner, see above.
Warners (c. by Dehere). Winner at 2 and 3, $101,000, 2nd Bay Shore

S. [G3] (AQU, $30,000), OBS Sprint S.-R (OTC, $10,000).
3rd dam
Anti Social, by Pretense. 3 wins at 2, 3rd Bowie Kindergarten S.-R. Dam

of 9 foals to race, 7 winners, including--
THE LONE RANGER. 7 wins, $227,662, Lawrence Realization S. [G2].
GREEN BOOK. 10 wins, 2 to 7, $380,738, Northern Dancer S. [LR] (PIM,

$51,610), Hirsch Jacobs S. (LRL, $28,730), Devil’s Bag S. (LRL, $28,-
600), 2nd Woodlawn S. [G3], Survivor S. [L] (PIM, $16,450), Chieftain
H. [L] (PIM, $11,890), Walter Haight H. [L] (LRL, $13,670), Humphrey
S. Finney S. [LR] (LRL, $10,995), 3rd Governor’s Cup H. [L] (LRL,
$13,580), Fort McHenry H. [L] (LRL, $11,000), Park Heights S. [L] (PIM,
$5,370), Missile S. (LRL, $4,520), Tri County S., etc. Sire.

EREMITE. 6 wins at 4 and 5, $205,715, Carolina Cup Stp. H. [O], 2nd
Grand National Stp. H., 3rd Samuel K. Martin Memorial Cup Stp. [O], etc.

Dancing Pretense. 12 wins, 2 to 5, $347,342, 2nd Carter H. [G1], Bold
Ruler S. [G3], Sporting Plate H. [L] (AQU, $18,249), etc.

Spring Social. Unraced. Producer. Granddam of ONLY ALI (5 wins, $159,-
212, Maryland Million Ladies S.-R, LRL, $55,000).

4th dam
WIND SONG, by Mr. Music. Half-sister to FURL SAIL ($273,759, champion

at 3, dam of UP SAIL, $192,513), SUPER SAIL-G3 ($334,404), Full
Sail, Eventide. Dam of 6 foals to race, all winners, including--

Anti Social. Black type-placed winner, see above.
Cat Song. 2 wins at 3, $37,630. Producer.
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